

Program Full Name	Respondent	Location	Violation(s)	Action(s)	Date
Accountancy	Pickart & Associates, PC	Merrillville, IN	No firm license.	\$1,000.00 Civil Penalty	04/01/16
Architects & Engineers	James C. Bauman	Oak Ridge, TN	Violation of Rule 0120-0203.	Consent Order for a \$1,000 civil penalty & to take and pass the Law & Rulles Exam.	04/01/16
Architects & Engineers Architects & Engineers		Nashville, TN Clowich, KS	Violation of Rule 0120-0504. Violation of TCA § 62-2-101 & 62-2-105.	\$500 Civil Penalty, bring CE hours current, be subject to an automatic audit of next renewal cycle & to take and pass the Law & Rules Exam. Consent Order for a \$500 civil penalty and to take and pass the Law & Rules Exam.	04/06/16 04/07/16
Alarm System Contractors	Jonathon Graves	Memphis, TN	The individual has had their license(s) suspended in accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313.	Suspension.	
Real Estate Appraisers Real Estate Appraisers	•	Fayetteville, TN Tampa, FL	The individual has had their license(s) suspended in accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313. Unlicensed conduct. Unlicensed conduct; failing to disclose previous	Suspension. \$1,000 Civil Penalty	03/29/16
Real Estate Appraisers	Martin Engelmann	Tampa, FL	disciplinary history in another state.	\$2,000 Civil Penalty	03/26/16
Auctioners	NO ACTIONS TAKEN.				
Beauty Pageants	NO ACTIONS TAKEN.				
Burial Services	Dorris Paul Campbell	Southaven, MS	Respondent's employer self-reported that the Respondent engaged in the sale of preneed funeral contracts while preneed sales agent registration was expired. Repeat finding of failure to make required deposits into trust fund, repeat finding of late filing of annual report, and failure to submit evidence of current trust	\$500 Civil Penalty	
Burial Services	Campbell Memorial Gardens	Jacksboro, TN	agreement. Failed to pay proper amount of consumer protection fees, failed to file an annual report, and failed to	\$1,000 Civil Penalty \$500 Civil Penalty, \$100 payment to the Preneed Funeral	
Burial Services	Davis Funeral Home	Harriman, TN	respond within the time specified after receiving notice of an open complaint.	Consumer Protection Fund, and file a revised 2014 Establishment's Preneed Funeral Funds Report.	



Failed to make deposits into trust fund, failed to

Kevin.Walters@tn.gov 615-253-8941

Burial Services	Highland Cemetery Company, Inc.	Chattanooga, TN	make deposits into trust fund within the time specified, failed to use a purchase contract, a considerable number of monuments were broken, overturned, or otherwise damaged, and failed to file multiple annual reports.	\$500 Civil Penalty and Compliance Plan and a \$5,000 Civil Penalty if Respondent does not adequately furnish proof that it has performed every requirement of Compliance Plan within 180 days.
Burial Services	Lakewood Memory Gardens - East	Chattanooga, TN	Failed to maintain its cemetery so as to reflect respect for the memory of the dead (cemetery had many potholes in the roadway, sunken graves, graves not sodded, and a missing entrance sign).	\$250 Civil Penalty and \$725 Investigation Costs
Posital Complete	Mt. Hana Camadama	Facilities TNI	Failed to provide evidence of fidelity bond coverage and failed to file multiple annual reports within the	#7FO Chill Danielle
Burial Services	Mt. Hope Cemetery	Franklin, TN	time specified.	\$750 Civil Penalty \$1,000 Civil Penalty and file 2014 Trustee's Preneed Funeral Funds
Burial Services	Mountain Valley Bank	Dunlap, TN	Failed to file annual trustee report.	Report within 30 days.
			Failed to maintain records of sales contracts and other records as required by law, unable to produce sales book, failed to make multiple deposits into the trust fund within the time specified, and failed to file	
Burial Services	Sunset Cemetery	Clinton, TN	an annual report within the time specified. Failed to make required deposits into a trust fund which resulted in a substantial deficiency and filed an	\$2,500 Civil Penalty \$1,000 Civil Penalty and proof from the trustee of a deposit in the amount of \$1,763.95 into the Improvement Care Trust Fund no
Burial Services	Watson-North Memorial Park	Winchester, TN	annual report with incorrect data. Failed to make available copy of sales contract, repeat finding of late filing of annual report, failure to submit evidence of current trustee agreement, and failed to update master map within the time	later than July 15, 2016.
Burial Services	Woodlawn Cemetery of LaFollette, Inc.	LaFollette, TN	specified of an interment.	\$1,000 Civil Penalty

Credit Service Businesses NO ACTIONS TAKEN.

Contractors & Home	Parhara Mitchall of Building Concents	Memphis, TN	Unlicensed Activity; Engaged in project over \$25,000 knowing license was required since she held an		
Improvement	Barbara Mitchell of Building Concepts	Memphis, TN	Home Improvement license, now expired.	\$5,000 Civil Penalty	
Contractors & Home					
Improvement	Safari Lawn Care	Memphis, TN	Unlicensed Activity	\$500 Civil Penalty	03/01/16
Contractors & Home		,	,	•	
	Debert C. Johnson	Nachvilla TN	Unlicenced Activity	\$1,000 Civil Donalty	02/20/14
Improvement	Robert C. Johnson	Nashville, TN	Unlicensed Activity	\$1,000 Civil Penalty	03/30/16
Contractors & Home					
Improvement	Terry Damesworth Construction	Paris, TN	Unlicensed Activity	\$2,000 Civil Penalty	04/01/16
•	•		•	•	



Kevin.Walters@tn.gov 615-253-8941

04/07/16

04/08/16

04/12/16

04/14/16

04/14/16 04/05/16

	Contractors & Home Improvement Contractors & Home	Sharper Impressions Painting of Nashville, LLC	Nashville, TN	Unlicensed Activity	\$500 Civil Penalty
	Improvement Contractors & Home	Carl Danny Johnson	Greeneville, TN	Unlicensed Activity	\$1,000 Civil Penalty
	Improvement Contractors & Home	Method Remodeling, LLC Micky Hill dba American Home	Lavergne, TN	Unlicensed Activity Unlicensed Activity; holding himself out as a HIC	\$1,000 Civil Penalty
	Improvement Contractors & Home	3	Lyles, TN	contractor. Unlicensed Activity; representing himself to the	\$1,000 Civil Penalty
	Improvement	James King dba King Home Improvement	Centerville, TN	public as a licensed contractor.	\$10,000 Civil Penalty
(Cosmetology & Barber	Rodney Burford	Goodlettsville, TN	The individual has had their license(s) suspended in accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313. The individual has had their license(s) suspended in	Suspension.
(Cosmetology & Barber	Amber Rollins	Johnson City, TN	accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313.	Suspension.
	Cooperate Lagry 9 Bowhou	Lormy Dool	Mamphia TN	The individual has had their license(s) suspended in accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or	Sugnopolon
,	Cosmetology & Barber	Larry Beal	Memphis, TN	TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313. The individual has had their license(s) suspended in accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or	Suspension.
(Cosmetology & Barber	Celina King	Centerville, TN	TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313. The individual has had their license(s) suspended in accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or	Suspension.
(Cosmetology & Barber	Jessica Martin	Pearl, MS	TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313. The individual has had their license(s) suspended in	Suspension.
(Cosmetology & Barber	Linda Griffin	Memphis, TN	accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313. The individual has had their license(s) suspended in	Suspension.
(Cosmetology & Barber	Cynthia Williams	Chattanooga, TN	accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313. The individual has had their license(s) suspended in	Suspension.
(Cosmetology & Barber	Tierra Howse	Alexander City, AL	accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313. The individual has had their license(s) suspended in	Suspension.
(Cosmetology & Barber	Paul Johnson	Memphis, TN	accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313. The individual has had their license(s) suspended in	Suspension.
(Cosmetology & Barber	Christina Meyer	Memphis, TN	accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313.	Suspension.
(Cosmetology & Barber	Samuel Parker	Nashville, TN	The individual has had their license(s) suspended in accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313.	Suspension.
	Cosmotology & Parhar	Cissillia Stonhonson	Columbia, TN	The individual has had their license(s) suspended in accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313.	Susponsion
,	Cosmetology & Barber	Cissillia Stephenson	COIUITIDIA, TIV	TEININ. CODE AININ. 8 30-1-313.	Suspension.



Kevin.Walters@tn.gov 615-253-8941

Cosmetology & Barber	Visual Changes	Antioch, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$1,500 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	To Ngoc Nguyen	Memphis, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$1,000 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Nail Bar on the Island	Memphis, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$1,000 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Trang Tran	Garden Grove, CA	Unlicensed activity.	\$250 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Perfect Nails & Hair	Memphis, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$1,500 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Kevin Din Phuoc Nguyen	Memphis, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$1,500 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Elegant Nails	Murfreesboro, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$1,000 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Thien P Nguyen	Murfreesboro, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$1,000 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Top of the Line Nails	Nashville, TN	Sanitation violations.	\$125 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Hien Thuy Nguyen	Nashville, TN	Sanitation violations.	\$125 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Solar Nails Salon	Hendersonville, TN	Sanitation violations; banned chemicals.	\$250 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Tuyen Thi Kim Dinh	Hendersonville, TN	Sanitation violations; banned chemicals.	\$250 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Shear Frenzy Salon & Spa	Fayetteville, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$125 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Faron Ellison	Choctaw, OK	Unlicensed activity.	\$125 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Tameshia Effinger	Memphis, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$1,000 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Alleschia's Hair Gallery	Nashville, TN	Expired license.	\$100 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Cuttin'-Up Barber Shop	Memphis, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$2,000 and license suspension
Cosmetology & Barber	Cuttin'-Up Barber Shop	Memphis, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$2,000 and license suspension
Cosmetology & Barber	House of Knowledge	Memphis, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$1,000 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Deluxe Nails	Winchester, TN	Expired license.	\$100 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Lien T My Ho	Tullahoma, TN	Expired license.	\$100 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	African Braid Actions	Cordova, TN	Expired license.	\$125 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Builhuissa Diallo	Cordova, TN	Expired license.	\$125 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Razor Sharp 2 Barber & Beauty	Clarksville, TN	Expired license.	\$50 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Eric D McCoin	Clarksville, TN	Expired license.	\$50 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Parlour & Juke	Nashville, TN	Expired license.	\$100 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Beautiful Braids	Memphis,TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$3,000 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Quy Dinh Le	Nashville, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$1,000 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Hollywood Nails & Spa	Franklin, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$1,000 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Jasmine K Harris	Madison, TN	Expired license.	\$100 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Sister Hair Braiding	Antioch, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$2,500 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Thai's Nail Spa	Gallatin, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$1,000 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Sang Thien Le	Gallatin, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$1,000 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Nail Club	Memphis, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$750 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Angel Kim	Memphis, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$750 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Crown of Beauty Salon	Springfield, TN	Expired license.	\$50 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Tera Glisson Fraine	Springfield, TN	Expired license.	\$50 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Urban Class Barbershop	Nashville, TN	Suspended license; unlicensed activity.	\$500 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	All-Star Cuts & Styles	Memphis, TN	Unlicensed activity.	\$2,000 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Kim Tompkins Hair and Color Shop	Smyrna, TN	Expired license.	\$100 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	C Tatum's Signature Salon	Memphis, TN	Sanitation violations; no manager present.	\$950 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Venetian Nail Spa	Hendersonville, TN	Banned chemicals.	\$250 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Ly Khanh Nguyen	Hendersonville, TN	Banned chemicals.	\$100 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber	Salon De Belleza Erika	Nashville, TN	Unlicensed activity; no manager present.	Voluntary license revocation.
Cosmetology & Barber	Premier Salon Spa Services	Knoxville, TN	Expired license; ID tags not worn.	\$375 Civil Penalty



Geologists

Health Clubs

NO ACTIONS TAKEN.

NO ACTIONS TAKEN.

DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT

Kevin.Walters@tn.gov 615-253-8941

Cosmetology & Barber	Premier Salon Spa Services Creating Just For You Salon Therapy &	Knoxville, TN	Expired license; sanitation violations.	\$375 Civil Penalty
Cosmetology & Barber Cosmetology & Barber Cosmetology & Barber	Boutique Priscilla S Herron Jeanna Marie Wilson	Milan, TN Milan, TN Maryville, TN	Expired license; sanitation violations. Expired license; sanitation violations. Altering amount on customer checks. Expired license; failure to submit application for	\$50 Civil Penalty \$50 Civil Penalty License revocation.
Cosmetology & Barber Cosmetology & Barber Cosmetology & Barber	Karisma Salon Ninhda Linda Bounrisavong Ninhda Linda Bounrisavong	Martin, TN Nashville, TN Nashville, TN	change of location. Unlicensed activity. Unlicensed activity.	\$500 Civil Penalty \$250 Civil Penalty \$250 Civil Penalty
Court Reporters	NO ACTIONS TAKEN.			
Collection Services Board	NO ACTIONS TAKEN.			
Debt Management	NO ACTIONS TAKEN.			
Funeral Directors & Embalmers Funeral Directors & Embalmers	Legacy Funeral Home & Cremation Center, Inc. M. J. Edwards Whitehaven Funeral Chapel	Soddy Daisy, TN Memphis, TN	Embalmed human remains without prior authorization and failed to furnish required price information disclosing the cost to the purchaser for each of the specific funeral goods and services. Failed to respond within the time specified after receiving notice of an open complaint. Immoral or unprofessional conduct (consumer paid cash for preneed funeral contract to be funded through a prearrangement insurance policy but the insurance company has no record of receiving the transaction) and violation of statutes pertaining to	\$500 Civil Penalty \$250 Civil Penalty \$1,000 Civil Penalty, \$200 Hearing Costs, Suspension of funeral director license for a period of six (6) months, Respondent must remove himself from any funeral establishment during the period of suspension other than limited exceptions, ten (10) hours of continuing education, three (3) of which shall be in ethics, and automatic revocation of
Funeral Directors & Embalmers	Carl R. Points	Columbia, TN	the prearrangement or prefinancing or both of a funeral in this state. Immoral or unprofessional conduct and engaged in the state or prestices as defined in the	license if Respondent fails to comply with any term and provision of the Agreed Order.
Funeral Directors & Embalmers	Signature Funeral Services	Memphis, TN	unfair or deceptive acts or practices as defined in the Funeral Rule. Failed to honor financial obligations to suppliers,	\$500 Civil Penalty
Funeral Directors & Embalmers	Signature Funeral Services	Memphis, TN	distributors, or other persons with whom they conduct business in a timely manner. Immoral or unprofessional conduct and engaged in	\$750 Civil Penalty
Funeral Directors & Embalmers	Rodney Erric Williams	Memphis, TN	unfair or deceptive acts or practices defined in the Funeral Rule.	\$500 Civil Penalty



Services

Jonathan Coulon

DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT

Kevin.Walters@tn.gov 615-253-8941

Home Inspectors NO ACTIONS TAKEN. **Locksmith Licensing** Unlicensed activity pursuant to TENN. CODE ANN. § Program Kenneth Olivis dba ABC Locksmith Athens, TN 62-11-104. \$1,000 Civil Penalty plus \$200 costs. 04/07/16 The individual has had their license(s) suspended in **Motor Vehicle** accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or Commission James Jackson, III Antioch, TN TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313. Suspension. The individual has had their license(s) suspended in **Motor Vehicle** accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313. Commission Lakesha Holley Smyrna, TN Suspension. The individual has had their license(s) suspended in **Motor Vehicle** accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or Commission **David Campbell** Clarksville, TN TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313. Suspension. The individual has had their license(s) suspended in **Motor Vehicle** accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or Commission David Duncan, IV TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313. McKenzie, TN Suspension. **Motor Vehicle** Crossville, TN \$500 Agreed Citation 04/11/16 Commission Selby's Auto Sales Expired city/county business license. **Motor Vehicle** Commission Metro Truck Sales Goodlettsville, TN Deceptive acts. \$1,000 Consent Order 04/28/16 **Motor Vehicle** 04/19/16 Commission David Phillip Daniel Shelbyville, TN Possession of open titles. \$1,000 Consent Order **Motor Vehicle** Commission Billy Marks Meridianville, AL Unlicensed sales activity. \$8,000 Consent Order 04/18/16 **Motor Vehicle** Commission Cookeville Honda Used Cars Cookeville, TN Failure to produce temp tag log. \$2,000 Agreed Citation 04/22/16 **Motor Vehicle** Commission **Edwards East Auto Sales** 04/22/16 Madisonville, TN Insufficient signage and possession of open titles. \$750 Agreed Citation **Motor Vehicle** Commission Autogate of Nashville, LLC Nashville, TN \$1,000 Consent Order 04/13/16 Insurance cancellation. **Motor Vehicle** Commission Hill & Fields Maryville, TN Possession of open titles. \$4,000 Agreed Citation 04/04/16 **Motor Vehicle** Temp tag violations and failure to maintain a temp Commission Imports of Memphis Memphis, TN tag log. \$6,000 Consent Order 04/06/16 **Motor Vehicle Bailiff Automotive** Smithville, TN Failure to maintain county business license. \$250 Agreed Citation 04/01/16 Commission The individual has had their license(s) suspended in **Private Investigation &** accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or Jonathan Coulon TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313. Polygraph Pleasant View, TN Suspension. The individual has had their license(s) suspended in **Private Protective** accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or

TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313.

Suspension.

Pleasant View, TN



Land Surveyors

NO ACTIONS TAKEN.

DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT

The individual has had their license(s) suspended in

Kevin.Walters@tn.gov 615-253-8941

Private Protective Services	Daniel Jolley	Nashville, TN	accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313.	Suspension.	
Private Protective Services	Leanne Brown	Memphis, TN	The individual has had their license(s) suspended in accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313. The individual has had their license(s) suspended in	Suspension.	
Private Protective Services	James Bealor	Antioch, TN	accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313.	Suspension.	
Private Protective Services	JaMarva Earvin	Chattanooga, TN	The individual has had their license(s) suspended in accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313.	Suspension.	
Private Probation Services	NO ACTIONS TAKEN.				
Real Estate Commission	Matthew Langley	Spring Hill, TN	The individual has had their license(s) suspended in accordance with TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-5-706 or TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-1-313.	Suspension.	04/28/16
Real Estate Commission	Jordan Allen	Spokane, WA	Unlicensed Vacation Lodging Service activity.	\$250 Civil Penalty	04/06/16
Real Estate Commission	Blake Cothran	Brentwood, TN	Earnest money violation.	\$1,000 Civil Penalty	04/22/16
Real Estate Commission	Linda Louise Wagner	Nashville, TN	Advertising violation.	\$500 Civil Penalty	04/04/16
Real Estate Commission	Rich Rodriguez	Pigeon Forge, TN	Timeshare refund violation. Failure to supervise affiliate broker; improper,	\$1,000 Civil Penalty \$1000 Civil Penalty plus attendance at a full meeting of the	04/01/16
Real Estate Commission	Kurt Steckel	Franklin, TN	fraudulent or dishonest dealing.	Commission OR 6 hours CORE course.	03/28/16
Real Estate Commission	Tony L. Jackson	Santa Rosa, CA	Unlicensed activity.	\$2,200 Civil Penalty	04/18/16
Real Estate Commission	Martina Bohanan	Sevierville, TN	Unlicensed Vacation Lodging Service activity.	\$8,000 Civil Penalty plus \$830 costs.	04/07/16
Scrap Metal Dealers	NO ACTIONS TAKEN.				
Soil Scientists	NO ACTIONS TAKEN.				